

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.



MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF WASTEWATER CHANGE PETITION WW0075

COUNTY: Napa

Place of Use:

STREAM SYSTEM: Napa River

The Napa Sanitation District has filed a wastewater change petition with the State Water Resources Control Board pursuant to Water Code section 1211. The petition seeks authorization to reduce the rate and volume of treated wastewater discharged from the Soscol Water Recycling Facility to the Napa River during the months of November, March, and April. The subject wastewater would be redirected to the Los Carneros Water District Service Area, where it would be used for irrigation of developed landscapes, vineyards, and other agricultural lands in Napa County. This proposed change in place and purpose of use would reduce flow in the Napa River, and will be reviewed by the State Water Resources Control Board pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 10 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Water Code.

Summary of Wastewater Di	scharge and Proposed Change:
Source:	Soscol Water Recycling Facility
Receiving Water:	Napa River
Point of Discharge:	Existing outfall at NAD 83, Zone 2, North 1,847,846, and East 6,479,475 feet, being within projected Section 34, T5N, R4W, MDB&M.
Purpose of Use:	Present: instream flows Proposed: irrigation

Present: Napa River

Summary of Wastewater Discharge and Proposed Change:

Average Rate of Discharge (cubic feet per second)													
	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	
Present:	19.6	19.8	19.3	8.3							16.7	20.6	
Proposed:	19.6	19.8	3.4	8.2							9.2	20.6	
Change:	0	0	15.9	0.1							7.5	0	

R4W and R5W, and T5N, R4W and R5W, MDB&M

Proposed: Los Carneros Water District Service Area, being within T4N,

Any interested person may file a written protest against this petition. (Wat. Code, § 1703.1.) Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by 4:30 p.m. on November 3, 2014. Any correspondence directed to the Petitioner should be mailed to: Napa Sanitation District, c/o Andrew Damron, 1515 Soscol Ferry Road, P.O. Box 2480, Napa, CA 94558.

More information regarding this petition and the protest submittal process is available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/docs/protestsubmittalinfo.pdf.

More information regarding the wastewater change petition process is available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/wastewaterchange

Questions or correspondence related to this matter should be directed to Antonio Barrales at (916) 341-5398 or by email at <u>Antonio.Barrales@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Written correspondence should be addressed as follows: State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights, Attn: Antonio Barrales, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000.

Date of Notice: October 3, 2014

Felicia Marcus, chair | Thomas Howard, executive director

ABarrales.GHernandez 10/01/2014. SB\DWR\VOL1\PALDRV\ABarrales\WW0075 (NSD-LCWD)\Notice\WW0075_Notice.docx